Statistics for Emerging
Labour Markets in
Transition Economies

A Technical Guide on Sources, Methods,
Classifications and Policies

Igor Chernyshev
International Labour Office
Geneva .

with a contribution by

Guy Standing
International Labour Office
Geneva

Foreword by Farhad Mehran
ILO Chief Statistician

o



Con;ents

List of Figures viii

List of Tables ix

Foreword by Farhad Mehran xii

Acknowledgements xiv

Introduction 1

1 Statistics Before and After the Transition Period 5

1.1 1989 - from euphoria to enlightenment 5

1.2 Objectives and principal users 6

. 1.3 The ‘Soviet Model’: predominant case 10

1.4 New needs — new priorities 1R

1.5 Statistical revolution and international community 15

2 Restructuring of Labour Statistics 25

2.1 The changing world of figures 25

2.2 Challenges to labour statisticians: sources,

methods and classifications 28
Economically active population, employment and

unemployment 30

Statistical treatment of extended unpaid leave 33

Wages and labour cost 37

Classifications 40

The informal sector 44

2.3 Strategy and tactics 47

2.4 Role of the ILO S0

3 Labour Market Policies: Reconstructing Statistics 61

3.1 Introduction 61

3.2 Labour statistics in historical perspective 62

3.3 Labour market policy objectives 64

3.4 Conceptual imperatives 66

3.5 Towards an integrated LMIS 67

Employment service data 68

v



vi

Contents

Social welfare offices
~ Labour force surveys

Establishment data

3.6 Towards a Good Labour Market (GLAM)
Labour market security
Employment security
Job security
Skill reproduction security
Work security
Work representation security
Income security

3.7 Concluding points

Current Status of Labour Statistics in Transition' Countries

Albania

Armenia
Azerbaijan

Belarus

Bulgaria

Croatia

Czech Republic
Estonia

Georgia

Hungary
Kazakhstan
Kyrgyzstan

Latvia

Lithuania

The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
Moldova

Poland

Romania

Russian Federation
Slovak Republic
Republic of Slovenia
Tajikistan
Turkmenistan
Ukraine
Uzbekistan

72
72
73
74
75
76
76
7
78
78
79
79

81

81

83
84
85
87
88
90
91
93
94
96
97
98
100
101

102

104
105
107
108
110
111
112
114
115



Contents

vii

Appendix 1 Labour Force Survey: Methodological Descriptions 119

Appendix 2

Bibliography

Index

Bulgaria

Czech Republic

Hungary

Lithuania

Poland

Romania

Russian Federation

Slovak Republic

Republic of Slovenia

Labour Force Survey Questionnaires Used

Hungary
Lithuania
Poland
Romania

119
121
123
124
126
127
129
131
133
135

136
144
146
150

159
167



