Statistics for Emerging Labour Markets in Transition Economies

A Technical Guide on Sources, Methods, Classifications and Policies

Igor Chernyshev
International Labour Office
Geneva

with a contribution by

Guy Standing
International Labour Office
Geneva

Foreword by Farhad Mehran ILO Chief Statistician



Contents

List of Figures								
List of Tables Foreword by Farhad Mehran Acknowledgements								
					In	trodu	ection	1
					1	Statistics Before and After the Transition Period		
	1.1	1989 - from euphoria to enlightenment	5					
	1.2	Objectives and principal users	6					
	1.3	The 'Soviet Model': predominant case	10					
		New needs – new priorities	. 12					
	1.5	Statistical revolution and international community	15					
2	Restructuring of Labour Statistics							
	2.1	The changing world of figures	25					
	2.2	Challenges to labour statisticians: sources,						
		methods and classifications	28					
		Economically active population, employment and						
		unemployment	30					
		Statistical treatment of extended unpaid leave	33					
		Wages and labour cost	37					
		Classifications	40					
		The informal sector	44					
	2.3		. 47					
	2.4	Role of the ILO	50					
3	Labour Market Policies: Reconstructing Statistics							
	3.1	Introduction	61					
		Labour statistics in historical perspective	62					
	3.3	Labour market policy objectives	64					
	3.4	Conceptual imperatives	66					
	3.5	Towards an integrated LMIS	67					
		Employment service data	68					

vi Contents

4

Social welfare offices	72	
Labour force surveys	72	
Establishment data	73	
3.6 Towards a Good Labour Market (GLAM)	74	
Labour market security	75	
Employment security	76	
Job security	76	
Skill reproduction security	77	
Work security	78	
Work representation security	78	
Income security	79	
3.7 Concluding points	79	
Current Status of Labour Statistics in Transition Countries	81	
Albania	81	
Armenia		
Azerbaijan		
Belarus		
Bulgaria		
Croatia		
Czech Republic		
Estonia		
Georgia		
Hungary		
Kazakhstan		
Kyrgyzstan		
Latvia	98 100	
Lithuania		
The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia	101	
Moldova	102	
Poland	104	
Romania	105	
Russian Federation	107	
Slovak Republic	108	
Republic of Slovenia	110	
Tajikistan	111 112	
Turkmenistan		
Ukraine	114	
Üzbekistan	115	

Contents	vii
----------	-----

.

•

Appendix 1	Labour Force Survey: Methodological Descriptions 119		
	Bulgaria	119	
	Czech Republic	121	
	Hungary	123	
	Lithuania	124	
	Poland	126	
	Romania	127	
	Russian Federation	129	
	Slovak Republic	131	
	Republic of Slovenia	133	
Appendix 2	Labour Force Survey Questionnaires Used	135	
	Hungary	136	
	Lithuania	144	
	Poland	146	
	Romania	150	
Bibliography		159	
Index	167		

.